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Vacancy of Teachers and IT’s Impact on Students


†3170. SHRI DHARAMBIR:

   SHRIMATI KAMLA DEVI PAATLE:


Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that there is a huge shortage of teachers in Government schools due to which studies of students is suffering and if so, the total number of teachers required in the country, State/UT-wise including Haryana;

(b) the details of various posts lying vacant in Kendriya Vidyalayas across the country particularly in newly opened vidyalayas including in Janjgir Champa of Chhattisgarh, State/UT-wise;

(c) the total number of sanctioned posts of teachers and the students teacher ratio actual and prescribed in all Kendriya Vidyalayas in the country; and

(d) the details of the steps taken/proposed to be taken by the Government to fill up the vacancies?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI UPENDRA KUSHWAHA)


(a) : The recruitment and service conditions of teachers are primarily in the domain of respective State Governments and UT Administrations. The Central Government has been continuously pursuing the matter of regular teacher recruitment and redeployment of teachers with the concerned administrative authorities in various fora. The State-wise vacancy position of Government teachers including Haryana are at Annexure- I.

 (b): The details of posts lying vacant in Kendriya Vidyalayas across the country in newly opened Vidyalayas including in Janjgir Champa of Chhattisgarh is at Annexure-II


(c): The total number of sanctioned posts of teachers in Kendriya Vidyalayas is 46,141 including Principal & Vice-Principal and the students teacher ratio is 27:1.

However there is no prescribed students teacher ratio in Kendriya Vidyalayas. As per the norms of the Right of Children to Free and Compulsory Education (RTE) Act, 2009 the Pupil Teacher Ratio (PTR) at the primary level should be 30:1, at the upper primary level it should be 35:1 at the secondary level, the PTR is 30:1.

(d): The Central Government through the flagship programmes of Sarva Shiksa Abhiyan (SSA) at elementary level and Rashtriya Madhyamik Shiksha Abhiyan (RMSA) at secondary level provides assistance to State Governments/UTs for additional teachers to maintain appropriate Pupil Teacher Ratio as per the prescribed norms for various levels of schooling. Central Government regularly takes up the issue of filling up of vacant teacher posts and redeployment of teachers with the State Government and UTs. The Central Government is taking similar action for expeditious filling up the post of teachers in Kendriya Vidyalayas and Navodaya

Vidyalayas .

*****


Annexure-I

ANNEXURE-I REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO. 3170 TO BE ANSWERED ON 05.12.2016 ASKED BY SHRI DHARAMBIR
and SHRIMATI KAMLA DEVI PAATLE REGARDING “VACANCY OF TEACHERS AND
IT’S IMPACT ON STUDENTS”.

State wise details of vacant posts of teachers in Country

Sl.
No.

State/UT

Vacant
Posts at

Elementary
Level

Vacant
Posts at

Secondary
Level

Vacant
Posts in
Kendriya
Vidyalaya

Vacant
Posts in

Navodaya
Vidyalaya

1 Andaman & Nicobar Islands 402 39 23 18

2 Andhra Pradesh 19468 5056 441 71

3 Arunachal Pradesh 783 60 162 133

4 Assam 39522 1673 652 70

5 Bihar 203650 17185 401 190

6 Chandigarh 1232 456 15 Nil

7 Chhattisgarh 43100 7016 313 128

8 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 174 70 16 6

9 Daman & Diu 59 5 4 12

10 Delhi 14132 1338 100 3

11 Goa Nil 98 100 11

12 Gujarat 24841 803 259 134

13 Haryana 11931 847 56 59

14 Himachal Pradesh 2726 367 86 37

15 Jammu & Kashmir 11833 4044 429 135

16 Jharkhand 73793 16213 245 160

17 Karnataka 19486 4555 658 140

18 Kerala 1383 1258 473 34

19 Lakshadweep 58 42 6 5

20 Madhya Pradesh 63851 5589 869 284

21 Maharashtra 13857 187 552 134

22 Manipur 364 706 88 26

23 Meghalaya 873 51 68 55

24 Mizoram 1135 0 32 49

25 Nagaland 317 204 73 80

26 Odisha Nil 1789 531 234

27 Puducherry 524 154 81 14

28 Punjab 22340 4205 330 92

29 Rajasthan 37522 9789 177 106

30 Sikkim Nil 0 10 11

31 Tamil Nadu 15705 4010 819 Nil

32 Telangana 13049 3144 373 38

33 Tripura 1298 2176 97 21

34 Uttar Pradesh 174666 7094 526 144

35 Uttarakhand 7676 3343 203 64

36 West Bengal 85835 3340 851 105

Total 907585 106906 10119 2803


Annexure-II

ANNEXURE-II REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION
NO. 3170 ASKED SHRI DHARAMBIR AND SHRIMATI KAMLA DEVI PAATLE TO BE ANSWERED
ON 05.12.2016 REGARDING “VACANCY OF TEACHERS AND IT’S IMPACT ON STUDENTS”.

S.NO Name of KV Name of
state

Sanctioned
Posts

In Position Vacant Posts

1 Rajampet
Andhra
Pradesh 7 2 5

2 Kakinda
Andhra
Pradesh 10 1 9

3 Janjgir Chhattisgarh 19 11 8
4 Mathana Haryana 7 7 0
5 Budayan Haryana 7 1 6
6 Mancherial Telangana 7 1 6

7 Jamai
Madhya
Pradesh 7 2 5

8 Pandhurna
Madhya
Pradesh 7 1 6

9 Takenpur
Madhya
Pradesh 7 2 5

10 Vyasnagar Odisha 7 0 7
11 Dharamgah Odisha 7 0 7

12

Golden Rock,
Southern
Railway Tamil Nadu 7 0 7

13 Ambah Uttar Pradesh 7 3 4

14
Sidharth
Nagar Uttar Pradesh 10 5 5

Total 116 36 80

